
Agenda Item: 3.B._ 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 21, 2015 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during October 2014. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

eiss, Director - Financial Services 

Approved by: _ __,,._ ______ N_/_A _________________ _ 
/ / Assistant County Administrator 

/ 
Date 



Office of 
Financial Management &. Budget 
Contract Development &. Control 

P.O. Box I 989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402- 1989 

(561) 355-4 I 50 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shelley Vana, Mayor 

Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Steven L. Abrams 

Melissa McKinlay 

Priscilla A. Taylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

'i'\ n Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

(J;:i . W pnnted on recycled paper 

DATE: March 20, 2015 

TO: Honorable Shelley Vana, Mayor, and Members of the Board of 
County Commissioners 

FROM: Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director j~, J-'· 
OFMB/Contract Development &'t~ntrol . 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of October 2014 

,//////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////~ 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is submitted 
to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for informational 
purposes. 

The attached reports summarize all items in relation to construction and 
design/consulting work approved by the Contract Review Committee and 
by the applicable Lead Departments during the month of October 2014. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to contact 
me at 355-4150. 

ILJ:acs 
Attachments 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o attachments) 
Janel Larvin, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/attachments and back-up for R&F) 
File 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
1 Project #PB 12-14  

PBIA B8, B10, B12 and B14 Podium 
Demolition 
District #Countywide 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
R2013-0663 

 

M-11 $23,200.00 

2 Project #PB 12-14 
PBIA Frontier Office Interior 
Renovation 
District #Countywide 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
R2013-0663 

 

M10 $22,726.00 

   
Reason for Change Codes (where applicable): 

 D = Differing Site Conditions   R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
 E = Errors/Omissions in Design  X = Other 
 O = Owner Initiated    Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
 Q = Quantity Adjustments 

 
 

 

A 

 
Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDER WAS APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE  
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
CO
# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #2013608 

S.W. 18th Street & Palmetto Park 
Road Overpass Pedestrian Cages 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts, #4, #5 

Gomez & Son 
Fence Corp. 
R2014-0664 

1 $-0- $638,855.00 $638,855.00 Ratification: Contract time 
extension of 56 days due 
to delay in material 
fabrication and delivery. 
Reason for change: X 

 
Reason for Change codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions   R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design  X = Other 
O = Owner Initiated    Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

B 

Page 1 of 1 
 



 
 

 THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CO# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #2012056 

Annual Traffic Signal 
Contract (Primary) 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #Countywide 

Gerelco Traffic 
Controls, Inc. 
R2012-0951 

5 $-0- $2,750,000.00 $2,750,000.00 Modify mast arm 
foundation by 
increasing depth (LF): 
Repair existing 
damaged mast arm 
foundation. (Total bid 
price of $18,931.990). 
Contract amount of 
$2,750,000 
unchanged.  Reason 
for change O 

2 Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney 
Road/South of M Canal to 
South of Orange Boulevard 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #6 

J. W. Cheatham, 
LLC 

R2012-1211 

11 $33,200.56 $3,679,428.55 $4,193,805.92 Install Type II end 
anchor and special 
guardrail at existing 
bridge over M Canal; 
Install 4” concrete 
sidewalk with 
thickened end at 
pedestrian bridge over 
M Canal; Additional 
material to adjust 
existing valve boxes 
and raise air release 
valves for WUD; Raise 
and adjust drainage 
manhole S1A to avoid 
drop-off behind 
sidewalk. Reason for 
change: D, E, R 

 
 
 
 

C 

Page 1 of 2 
 



 
 

 
 THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
  

 
PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CO# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
3 Project #2012515 

Hatton Highway Bridge 
over P.W.C.D. Canal No. 2 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #6 

H & R of Belle 
Glade, Inc. 
R2014-0223 

1 $-0- $2,466,952.01 $2,466,952.01 Contract time 
extension of 23 days. 
Reason for change: O 

 
Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions   R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design  X = Other 
O = Owner Initiated    Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

C 

Page 2 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #N/A 

FEMA Coastal Study Proposal - 
Phase I 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #Countywide 

CB&I Coastal Planning & 
Engineering, Inc. 

R2013-1189 

1189-03 $75,990.00 Professional engineering and 
meteorology services. 

2 Project #N/A 
North Jupiter Flatwoods Natural 
Area Seepage Barrier Plans & 
Specs and Construction Oversight 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Dunkelberger Engineering & 
Testing, Inc. 
R2011-1133 

Auth. 
ERM13-15, 

Supp. 1 

$52,255.16 Develop plans and specifications, 
provide construction oversight and 
prepare and certify as-built drawings 
of seepage barrier. 

3 Project #WUD 14-109 
WTP 8 PLC Replacement 
Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

9 $94,510.00 PLC replacement programming. 

4 Project #WUD 15-003 
Strategic Lift Station Rehabilitation 
Project - Priority 2 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2, #4, #5, #6 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. 

R2014-0825 

2 $97,152.07 Develop scope of work packages for 
rehabilitation and refurbishment of 
twn (10) lift station to meet PBCWUD 
minimum standards, where feasible, 
and provide engineering and contract 
administration services during 
construction. 

5 Project #WUD 14-015 
SW Belle Glade Watermain 
Improvement, Zone 2 East 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Keshavarz & Associates, Inc. 
R2014-0824 

2 $82,231.00 Survey and design services. 

 
 

D 

Page 1 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
6 Project #WUD 14-073 

WTP 11 Finish Water Quality 
Evaluation and Corrosion Study 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Kimley-Horn & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2014-0829 

3 $77,542.71 Evaluate WTP 11 finish water quality 
and conduct study 

7 Project #14-102 
Lake Region Water Treatment 
Plant No. 11 - Master Record 
Drawings 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Mathews Consulting, Inc. 
R2014-0823 

5 $86,973.20 Surveying, CAD and engineering 
services. 

8 Project #11216 
John Prince Park Mound Circle 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 

Michael B. Schorah & 
Associates, Inc. 

R2010-0693 

Auth. 4, 
Supp. 1 

$53,565.00 Architectural, structural, mechanical, 
electrical and plumbing design 
services to add two (2) prototype 
restrooms, one pre-engineered 
pavilion and revisions to completed 
plans. 

9 Project #WUD 14-112 
PS’s 4100, 5241, & Mecca Arc 
Flash Analysis and Condition 
Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

8 $75,475.32 Conduct arc flash analysis and 
condition assessment. 

 
  

D 

Page 2 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #2003514 

Silver Beach Road E. of Congress 
Avenue to Old Dixie Highway 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Metric Engineering, Inc. 
R2004-0053 

12 $13,908.53 Revisions to roadway, drainage 
map, drainage calculations, 
signing and pavement marking, 
and signalization components to 
accommodate proposed 
alignment change. 

2 Project #2011904 
Garden Road S. of FDOT Canal to 
S. of Blue Heron Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Last Devenport, Inc. 
R2010-0592 

4 $5,048.85. Plan modifications to include 
three alternatives at existing 
bridge location. 

3 Project #14204 
R. G. Kreusler Park Restroom 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 

Urban Design Kilday Studios 
R2010-0805 

Auth. 11 
Supp. 2 

$8,800.00 Additional application meetings; 
Revisions to completed site plan 
including expansion of existing 
ingress/egress driveway. 

4 Project #14328 
Bill Bailey Community Center - 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Colomé & Associates, Inc. 
R2011-0113 

Auth. 41 
Supp. 1 

$10,576.00 Preparation of separate bidding, 
construction and permit 
documents for proposed 
exterior roofing and mechanical 
replacements and continuing 
construction administration. 

5 Project #13207 
PBSO W. Atlantic District 4 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 

Colomé & Associates, Inc. 
R2011-0113 

Auth. 39 
Supp. 7 

$2,085.00 Additional structural 
engineering services for design 
and permit document for 
replacement of exterior wood 
framed walls with masonry 
walls and concrete foundations. 

 
 
 

E 

Page 1 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
6 Project #N/A 

PBIA - Construct Golfview 
Infrastructure, Phase 1 - 
Supplemental Design Services 
Airports 
District #Countywide 

CH2M Hill, Inc. 
R2011-1333 

III-14-PBI-
C-001-039 

$33,818.90 Supplemental design services. 

7 Project #2015503 
Southern Boulevard (S.R. 80) & 
Kirk Road Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
R2014-0891 

N/A $25,717.95 Preparation of plans for 
modification of existing 
pavement markings and the 
west approach traffic separator. 

8 Project #2014615 
Palmwood Road Slope Stabilization 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Bridge Design Associates, Inc. 
R2014-0120 

N/A $45,734.74 Structural; Survey, 
geotechnical, environmental, 
DEP permit fees. 

9 Project #2014614 
Jog Road Bridge over Florida’s 
Turnpike Slope Stabilization 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Bridge Design Associates, Inc. 
R2014-0120 

N/A $30,930.54 Structural; Survey, 
geotechnical. 

10 Project #WUD 14-107 
WTP 11 Instrumentation Loop 
Diagrams 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

7 $23,041.20 Field verify all Plant 
instrumentation signals and 
points for loop diagrams, add all 
new signals added to the PLC 
and RIO panels but missing in 
loop diagrams; Remove all 
signals that are abandoned or 
no longer used from loop 
diagrams and identify them as 
spare points. 

 

E 

Page 2 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
11 Project #WUD 14-108 

WTP 8 Instrumentation Loop 
Diagrams 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

8 $47,496.80 Field verify all Plant 
instrumentation signals and 
points for loop diagrams, add all 
new signals added to the PLC 
and RIO panels but missing in 
loop diagrams; Remove all 
signals that are abandoned or 
no longer used from loop 
diagrams and identify them as 
spare points. 

12 Project #WUD 14-110 
WTP 2 Instrumentation Loop 
Diagrams 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

10 $24,965.20 Field verify all Plant 
instrumentation signals and 
points for loop diagrams, add all 
new signals added to the PLC 
and RIO panels but missing in 
loop diagrams; Remove all 
signals that are abandoned or 
no longer used from loop 
diagrams and identify them as 
spare points. 

13 Project #WUD 15-005 
WTP 2 Process Equipment 
Instrumentation 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

12 $48,921.60 Provide instrument technician 
services to improve several 
aspects of the process 
equipment. 

14 Project #WUD 15-006 
SRWRF PLC  Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

13 $49,036.00 Provide miscellaneous PLC 
programming. 

15 Project #WUD 15-001 
WRWWTF PLC Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

11 $45,947.20 Implement corresponding PLC 
programming to several 
systems being improved. 

E 

Page 3 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
16 Project #WUD 13-034 

2013 - Conversion of Dry Can Lift 
Station Nos. 169, 171, 263, 966, 
1023, 1051, 1057 & 5240 and 
Demolition  of Dry Can Lift Station 
No. 265 - Supplement - Bidding 
Assistance 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2, #5 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
R2014-0825 

3 $5,910.91 Provide bidding services for 
project. 

17 Project #WUD 13-034 
2013 - Conversion of Dry Can Lift 
Station Nos. 169, 171, 263, 966, 
1023, 1051, 1057 & 5240 and 
Demolition of Dry Can Lift Station 
No. 265 - Supplement - Bidding 
Assistance 
Water Utilities 
Districts #Countywide 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
R2014-0825 

Auth. 3 
Supp. 1 

$5,910.91 Provide bidding services for 
project. 

18 Project #WUD 14-015 
SW Belle Glade Watermain 
Improvement Zone 2 WEST 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Keshavarz & Associates, Inc. 
R2014-0824 

3 $49,906.00 Survey and design services. 

19 Project #WUD 14-092 
Aerial Crossing Replacements in 
Belle Glade - Priority 1 
Water Utilities 
District#6 

Keshavarz & Associates, Inc. 
R2014-0824 

Auth. 1 
Supp. 1 

$2,420.00 Coordinate with and obtain title 
searches from subconsultant of 
properties on which 3 of the 5 
Priority 1 Aerial Crossing 
Replacements are found, 
necessary in order to determine 
if any existing easements or 
right-of-way ownership rights 
exist. 

 

E 

Page 4 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
20 Project #WUD 14-054 

Capital Improvements Program 
Management and Implementation 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District # Not Provided 

MWH Americas, Inc. 
R2014-1188 

Auth. 1 
Supp. 1 

$-0- Develop and implement a 
Program Management System 
to assist with implementation of 
over $300 million in projects in 
the Five Year CIP. 

21 Project #WUD 14-106 
PS 5229 Arc Flash Analysis and 
Condition Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Smith Engineering Consultants, 
Inc. 

R2014-0828 

6 $25,811.88 Provide arc flash analysis, 
protective device coordination 
analysis and condition 
assessment. 

22 Project #WUD 14-111 
PS’s 9S, 9N & 5 Arc Flash Analysis 
and Condition Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Smith Engineering Consultants, 
Inc. 

R2014-0828 

7 $42,153.06 Provide arc flash analysis, 
protective device coordination 
analysis and condition 
assessment. 

23 Project #2012904 
Seminole Boulevard and Osceola 
Drive L-2 Canal Bridge 
Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Tierra South Florida, Inc. 
R2014-1126 

N/A $5,000.00 Soil testing; Concrete and 
masonry materials; Aggregate 
testing; Asphalt testing; 
Inspection services; Field 
exploration; Miscellaneous 
services; Engineering and 
professional services. 

24 Project #2014503 
Church Street/Limestone Creek 
Road to W. of Central Boulevard 
Pavement Cores 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Tierra South Florida, Inc. 
R2014-1126 

N/A $2,750.00 Geotechnical services. 

 
 
 

E 

Page 5 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED  
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
 

CSA# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
25 Project #09-071.003 

Lantana Airport Updated Overall 
Site Plan & DRO Application  
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 

Urban Design Kilday Studios 
R2014-0921 

1 $24,910.00 Revise Overall Site Plan for PBC 
Park Airport; Development 
Review Officer application. 

26 Project #08-153.000 
Palm Beach International Airport 
Properties Rezoning Application 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #2 

Urban design Kilday Studios 
R2014-0921 

2 $56,500.00 Continuing development review 
services. 

 

E 

Page 6 of 6 
 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR  
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS  

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
1 Project #2013051 

Meed Racquet Club / Communitywide Tie-
Ins 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2014-362-097 $9,247.20 

2 Project #2013051 
Jog Rd & Omni Middle School 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2014-362-098 $10,058.40 

3 Project #2013051 
Camino Real Circle C&G 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2013051-086 $17,988.00 

4 Project #2013051 
Military Tr South of Clintmore Rd W Side 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2013051-095 $11,082.00 

5 Project #2013051 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd/SR 80 to S of 
Okeechobee 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2013051-096 $14,589.00 

6 Project #2013051 
Gateway Blvd & Seacrest Blvd Intersection 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2013051-099 $9,243.60 

7 Project #2013051 
Del Prado Cir S @ Coutyard Run @ 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction Co., Inc. 

R2013-0427 

2014303-093 $6,528.00 

8 Project #N/A 
Palomino Drive & SR-7/US-441 (Int. 
#35000) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Gerelco Traffic Controls, Inc. 
R2012-0951 

WA C.O. #1 $199,990.00 

F 

 
Page 1 of 4 

 



 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR  

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS  
UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
9 Project #2014051 

Congress Ave @ Miner Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

1 $2,775.00 

10 Project #2014051 
Sugar House Road @ Gator Blvd 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

2 $2,275.00 

11 Project #2014051 
6th Ave South @ Lake Osborne Drive (SW 
Corner) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

3 $2,690.00 

12 Project #2014051 
Marina East of Lyons Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

4 $830.00 

13 Project #2014051 
6th Ave @ Lake Osborne Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

5 $2,500.00 

14 Project #2014051 
Duda Road East of Duda 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

6 $15,111.00 

15 Project #2014051 
Corkscrew Blvd 1 Mile West of Miami Canal 
Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

7 $1,160.00 

16 Project #2014051 
Clint Moore Road East of Lyons Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

9 $4,265.00 

F 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR  
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS  

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

17 Project #2014051 
Palmetto Park Road at West End 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

10 $1,160.00 

18 Project #2014051 
Summit Between Summit Pines and Victoria 
Woods 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

11 $2,575.00 

19 Project #2014051 
Randolph Siding West of Jupiter Farms Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

12 $1,410.00 

20 Project #2014051 
Jog Road @ Turnpike Entrance North of 
Beeline Hwy 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 
R2013-1115 

13 $745.00 

21 Project #2004507B-1 
60th Street North from Royal Palm Beach 
Boulevard to S.R. 7 Extension - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southwide Industries, Inc. 
R2013-0810 

N/A $22,843.93 

22 Project #N/A 
Osprey Point Golf Course at 12551 Glades 
Road, Boca Raton 33498 - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Southwide Industries, Inc. 
R2013-0810 

N/A $5,876.00 

23 Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from North of 
60th Street to South of Orange Boulevard - 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southwide Industries, Inc. 
R2013-0810 

N/A $58,044.08 

24 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $1,744.66 

F 

 
Page 3 of 4 

 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR  
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS  

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

Seton Avenue from Chukker Drive to Forest 
Hill Boulevard - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #3 

R2013-0810 

25 Project #2004507A 
S.R. 7 Extension from Persimmon Boulevard 
to 60th Street North 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southwide Industries, Inc. 
R2013-0810 

N/A $34,835.99 

26 Project #1997511C2A 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from South of 
54th Street to North of 60th Street 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Southwide Industries, Inc. 
R2013-0810 

N/A $7,410.18 

27 Project #2013051 
Okeeheelee Park Ball Field Drainage 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction, Inc. 

R2013-0427 

84741 $89,004.00 

28 Project #N/A 
Okeeheelee Park South Box Culvert End 
Caps and Decking 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction, Inc. 

R2013-0427 

85062 $32,847.00 

29 Project #N/A 
Jupiter Farms Equestrian 
Parks & Recreation 
District #1 

Wynn & Sons Environmental 
Construction, Inc. 

R2013-0427 

N/A $3,000.00 

 

F 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT  
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
1 Project #13201 

Library Annex 
District #7 

The Weitz Company, Inc. 
R2012-1001 

(R2014-0139) 

C.O. #4 $-0- 
Various modifications.  Reduce 

construction contingency. 
(D, E) 

2 Project #13201 
Library Annex 
District #7 

The Weitz Company, Inc. 
R2012-1001 

(R2014-0139) 

C.O. #5 ($185,367.66) 
Deduct for cost of miscellaneous electric, 
lighting and asphalt. Actual tax savings of 

$10,492.51. 
(X) 

3 Project #13216 
Main Detention Center Cooling 
Towers 
District #2 

Hedrick Brothers Construction 
Co., Inc. 

R2012-1000 
(R2013-1722) 

C.O. #4 $-0- 
Contract time extension of 18 days.  

(O) 

4 Project #14214 
ESS First Floor Renovations @ 
FDO Administration 
District #2 

Trillium Construction, Inc. 
R2012-1002 

 

W.O. #4 $199,029.00 
Renovations. 

5 Project #13224 
West Detention Center Recreation 
Yard Improvements 
District #6 

The Weitz Company, Inc. 
R2012-1001 

(R2013-1019) 

Final $64,326.62 

6 Project #14207 (W.O. #2) 
West Detention Center Additional 
Security Cameras 
District #6 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
R2012-1001 

Final $14,286.78 

7 Project #14206 (W.O. #1) 
West Detention Center Recreation 
Yard Window Replacement 
District #6 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
R2012-1001 

Final $14,201.69 

 

G 

 
Page 1 of 2 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT  
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
8 Project #12209 (Amendment #1) 

West Detention Center PBSO IT 
Room 
District #6 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
R2012-1001 

(R2013-0759) 

Final $47,095.23 

 
Reason for Change Codes: 

 D = Differing Site Conditions   R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
 E = Errors/Omissions in Design  X = Other 
 O = Owner Initiated    Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
 Q = Quantity Adjustments 

 

G 

 
Page 2 of 2 



THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY  
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 

 
  

PROJECT 
 

CONTRACTOR 
ORIGINAL  

CONTRACT AMOUNT 
COMPLETED  

CONTRACT AMOUNT 
1 Project #WUD 11-101 

Raw Water Main for WTP No. 11 for Wells PW 
9 & PW 10 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

B & B Underground Contractors, 
Inc. 

R2014-0149 

$422,306.25 $396,525.13 

2 Project #2012514 
A1A (Carlin Park) Bridge Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Drawdy Construction Co., Inc. 
R2014-0018 

$647,089.00 $713,473.37 

3 Project #13389 
Painting of Interior of Twelve (12) Buildings at 
Water Utilities Department’s SRWRF 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 

Harry’s Painting & Enterprise, Inc. 
R2014-0038 

$316,464.00 $330,731.02 

4 Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road / S. of M Canal 
to S. of Orange Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

J. W. Cheatham, LLC 
R2012-1211 

$3,679,428.55 $4,338,881.95 

5 Project #2012516 
Kirk Road Bridge over L-9 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Johnson-Davis, Inc. 
R2014-0222 

$594,379.00 $599,546.68 

6 Project #06213 
Jail Expansion II 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Moss & Associates, LLC 
R2007-0031  

$565,526.00 $115,542,836.45 

 

H 

 
Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING JOC) DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
  

PROJECT 
 

CONTRACTOR 
WORK 

ORDER# 
 

AMOUNT 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #13479 

WUD SRWRF Bldg A - HVAC 
Duct Replacement  
District #5 

The Airtex Corporation 
R2010-0070 

15-003 $54,230.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing fiberboard 
ductwork and install new galvanized 
metal ductwork, manual dampers and 
return air duct/grill at location noted in 
specifications. 

2 Project #14305.01 
MJC (Judicial Center) C.O.C. 
3RD Floor - Evidence Room - 
Electric Room Door 
District #7 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2010-0802 

15-002 $2,132.46 Relocate existing electrical room door. 

3 Project #14443 
PBIA - F.S. #81 
District #2 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2010-0802 

15-003 $9,057.74 Provide general construction services to 
procure and install a new overhead 
garage bay door. 

4 Project #14378 
EOC - Fire Rescue 911 Dispatch 
- Monitor Project 
District #2 

All Site Construction, Inc. 
R2010-0751 

15-005 $51,483.87 Provide construction services necessary 
to install eight (8) new 60” monitors 
along with supporting electrical, tele/data 
and Control Matrix system; Remove one 
(1) existing project screen at the 911 
dispatch area. 

5 Project #10732.05 
EOC Video Wall Conference Rm 
3 - Add’l Crestron Ports 
District #2 

All Site Construction, Inc. 
R2010-0751 

15-006 $4,485.77 Install six (6) new USB extender ports to 
Crestron system in Conference Room 3, 
used to connect USB keyboard and 
mouse to rack mounted computers. 

6 Project #10722.07 
F.S. #68 - Emergency Roof 
Leak Repairs 
District #7 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

14-053 $1,167.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof repair over 
bay door of fire trucks. 

7 Project #10722.07 
F.S. #41 - Emergency Roof 
Leak Repair 
District #5 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

14-054 $514.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof repair.  

 

I 

Page 1 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING JOC) DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
  

PROJECT 
 

CONTRACTOR 
WORK 

ORDER# 
 

AMOUNT 
 

DESCRIPTION 
8 Project #10722.06 

Bill Bailey Recreation Center - 
Emergency Roof Leak Repair 
District #6 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

14-058 $862.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof repairs. 

9 Project #10722.04 
Highridge Family Center - 
Emergency Roof Leak Repair 
District #7 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

14-059 $2,134.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency repair in 
parapet walls. 

10 Project #10722.08 
WUD #8 - Emergency Roof 
Repair 
District #2 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

15-001 $347.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency repair over 
control room.  

11 Project #10722.07 
F.S. #42 - Emergency Roof 
Leak Repair 
District #5 

Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet 
Metal, Inc. 

R2010-1993 

14-055 $1,075.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency repairs to 
several items. 

12 Project #10722.01 
CJC 3rd Floor - Emergency Roof 
Leak Repair 
District #2 

Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet 
Metal, Inc. 

R2010-1993 

14-056 $1,260.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof damage 
repair.  

13 Project #10722.05 
PBSO Training Facility - 
Emergency Roof Repair 
District #7 

Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet 
Metal, Inc. 

R2010-1993 

14-057 $725.00 Material, labor supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency repairs. 

14 Project #14833.01 
DEMO: 9177 Carma Drive, 
Boynton Beach, FL 
District #5 

The BG Group, LLC 
R2013-0140 

14-232 $700.00 Drum removal disposal. 

15 Project #14435.01 
MDC (CJC) PBSO Admin - 
Media Build-out (Const) 
District #2 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2010-0802 

15-001 $141,514.60 Provide construction services necessary 
to renovate an existing area for new 
tenant - Media Services, including audio 
visual infrastructure. 

 

I 

Page 2 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE NOT REPORTED TO CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL  
IN TIME FOR THE PREVIOUS MONTH’S REPORTS 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
CSA#, CO# 

or WO# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
1 Project #N/A 

Hatcher Bridge Rehabilitation  
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Ardaman & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2011-1682 

ERM14-14 $845.00 Geotechnical engineering and 
materials testing services. 

2 Project #2013051 
North Jupiter Flatwoods Natural 
Area Public Use Facilities 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Wynn & Sons 
Environmental 

Construction Co., Inc. 
R2013-0427 

ERM14C-02 $14,341.00 Line items modified as a quantity 
adjustment. 

3 Project #2013051 
Winding Waters Natural Area 
Public Use Facilities - Phase 2 
Environmental resources 
Management 
District #7 

Wynn & Sons 
Environmental 

Construction Co., Inc. 
R2013-0427 

ERM14C-13 $47,632.00 Furnish and install accessible 
floating dock with canoe/kayak 
launch and gangway with footers, 
earthen canoe/kayak ramp, 
accessible concrete pathway, and 
provide aluminum control arm and 
hinges to affix dock to shore. 

4 Project #2013051 
Hatcher Bridge Rehabilitation 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Wynn & Sons 
Environmental 

Construction Co., Inc. 
R2013-0427 

ERM14C-12 $19,510.00 Rehabilitate existing bridge by 
pouring new concrete slab over 
existing bridge spans, 
constructing wooden hand-railing 
on existing bridge structure and 
grading area on either side of 
bridge to match new bridge deck. 

5 Project #2013051 
Hatcher Bridge Rehabilitation 
Addition 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Wynn & Sons 
Environmental 

Construction Co., Inc. 
R2013-0427 

ERM14C-15 $8,934.00 Rehabilitate existing bridge by 
pouring new concrete slab over 
existing bridge spans, 
constructing wooden hand-railing 
on existing bridge structure and 
grading area on either side of 
bridge to match new bridge deck. 

J 

Page 1 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE NOT REPORTED TO CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL  
IN TIME FOR THE PREVIOUS MONTH’S REPORTS 

  
 

PROJECT 

 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 
CSA#, CO# 

or WO# 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
6 Project #N/A 

Southern Palm Beach Island 
Comprehensive Shore Protection 
project - Sub-bottom 
Investigation 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 

Applied Technology & 
Management, Inc. 

R2013-1188 

1188-06 $16,520.02 Perform sub-bottom profile survey 
services. 

7 Project #N/A 
Chain of Lakes Water Quality 
Evaluation and Analysis 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
Districts #2, #3, #4 

Applied Technology & 
Management, Inc. 

R2013-1188 

1188-07 $22,114.55 Conduct evaluation and analysis 
of historical water quality data. 

8 Project #N/A 
Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 
Project 3 - One Year Post-
Construction Physical Monitoring 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 

Olsen Associates, Inc. 
R2013-1190 

1190-04 $23,052.00 Professional services associated 
with engineering analysis and 
report development, coordination 
and submittal. 

 
    

 

J 

Page 2 of 2 
 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR THE  
CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/ 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
1 Project  #13-083 

SW Boca Diversion Intake Structure Repair 
District #5 

Globaltech, Inc. 
R2012-0159 

27 $9,044.32 

2 Project #13-036 (WA #11) 
Southern Region Pumping Facility Membrane 
Concentrate Bypass 
District #5 

Globaltech, Inc. 
R2012-0159 

Final $27,012.55 

3 Project  #13-083 (WA #27) 
SW Boca Diversion Intake Structure Repair 
District #5 

Globaltech, Inc. 
R2012-0159 

Final $9,044.32 

4 Project #13-066 (WA #6) 
8” Water Main Extension along 14th Rd 
District #2 

Johnson-Davis, Inc. 
R2013-0550 

(R2014-0093) 

Final $4,966.13 

5 Project #13-084 (WA #8) 
14th Rd South Sewer Extension 
District #2 

Johnson-Davis, Inc. 
R2013-0550 

(R2014-0353) 

Final $14,050.68 

6 Project #14-103 
Century Village North Dr & West Dr Gravity 
Sewer Lining 
District #2 

Lanzo Lining Services, Inc. - 
Florida dba Lanzo Trenchless 

Technologies South 
R2014-0521 

3 $160,842.00 

7 Project #13-084 
14th Rd Sewer Extension 
District #2 

Johnson & Davis, Inc. 
R2014-0353 

8.1 $9,860.56 
5 day time extension 

8 Project #14-095 
Gravity Lining at NW Corner of Military Tr & 
Elmhurst Rd 
District #7 

Lanzo Lining Services, Inc. - 
Florida dba Lanzo Trenchless 

Technologies South 
R2014-0521 

2 $24,965.00 

9 Project #12-008 
Line Stops for WTP 8 Wells 8W-1, 8W-2 and 
8W-3 
District #2 

Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. 
R2013-1820 

8.1 ($10,614.00) 
 

  

K 

Page 1 of 2 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR THE  
CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/ 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2014 
 PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

10 Project #WUD 15-007 
Installation of 6” WM Insertion Valve at 

Bridgman Dr and Prairie Rd & 8” Tapping 
Sleeve and Valve at WRWWF 8 

Water Utilities 
Districts #2, #6 

Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. 
R2013-1820 

10 $9,480.00 

11 Project #14-063 (WA 9) 
Century Village Wet Taps 
District #2 

Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. 
R2013-1820 

Final $7,218.00 

 
  

K 

Page 2 of 2 


	Cover Memo for CAR - from ILJ
	1 air-continconstr ilj
	2 cobycrc ilj
	3 cobylead ilj
	4 csabycrc ilj
	5 csabylead ilj
	6 engmgmt - various - continuing construcfion ilj
	7 fdo-continconstr ilj
	8 finalpayments-oct2014ilj
	9 joc ilj
	10 late items ilj
	11 wud-continconstr ilj
	Oct 2014 CAR report summary.pdf
	1 Cover Memo for CAR - from ILJ
	A air-continconstr ilj
	B cobycrc ilj
	C cobylead ilj
	D csabycrc ilj
	E csabylead ilj
	F engmgmt - various - continuing construcfion ilj
	G fdo-continconstr ilj
	H finalpayments-oct2014ilj
	I joc ilj
	J late items ilj
	K wud-continconstr ilj


